IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

GEORGE FIRESTONE, etc.,

Appellant,

VS.

NEWS-PRESS PUBLISHING COMPANY, INC., etc.,

Appellee.

ENID EARLE, etc.,

Appellant,

vs.

NEWS-PRESS PUBLISHING COMPANY, INC., etc.,

Appellee.

CASE NO. 72,989

, CASE NO. 72,814

ON APPEAL FROM THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT, ENID EARLE, SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS FOR LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Respectfully submitted,

ALLEN, KNUDSEN, SWARTZ, DeBOEST, RHOADS & EDWARDS, P.A. Attorneys for Appellee, ENID EARLE Post Office Box 1480 Fort Myers, Florida 33902 Telephone: (813) 334-1381

TERRENCE F. LENICK, ESQUIRE

By:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii,iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	4
FIRST ARGUMENT	
THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS ERRED BY DECIDING THAT A CONTENT-NEUTRAL/CONDUCT REGULATING STATUTE, TO-WIT: SECTION 101.121, FLA.STAT. (1985), IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OVERBROAD.	
WHERE A STATUTE WHICH HAS EXISTED SINCE 1895 RESTRICTS ACCESS TO THE POLLING ROOM AND A SMALL AREA AROUND IT AND DOES NOT EXPRESSLY REGULATE A FIRST AMENDMENT ACTIVITY AS DID THE SOLICITATION STATUTE IN CLEAN-UP 84 V. HEINRICH, INFRA, THEN SUCH A STATUTE IS CONDUCT REGULATING AND CONTENT-NEUTRAL. IN SUCH INSTANCE, THE FOUR-PRONG TEST OF UNITED STATES V. O'BRIEN, INFRA, IS APPLIED AND AS STATED IN BROADWICK V. OKLAHOMA, INFRA, THE OVERBREADTH MUST BE REAL AND SUBSTANTIAL. SUCH A CONTENT-NEUTRAL/CONDUCT REGULATING STATUTE IS VIEWED WITH LESS SCRUTINY FOR ITS INCIDENTAL EFFECT UPON FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS AS COMPARED TO A CONTENT-BASED REGULATION WHICH DIRECTLY AFFECTS THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS. IN THE INSTANCE CASE, THE INCIDENTAL EFFECT THAT SUCH A STATUTE HAS ON NEWS GATHERING IS MINIMAL AND THE PROTECTION OF THE SECRECY OF THE BALLOT, PREVENTION OF VOTER FRAUD, AND MAINTENANCE OF DECORUM IN THE VOTING PLACE FAR OUTWEIGH ANY INCIDENTAL EFFECT.	5
I. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF SECTION 101.121, FLORIDA STATUTES (1985).	5
II. THE STATUTE REGULATING CONDUCT.	7
III. <u>APPLYING O'BRIEN</u> .	9
IV. THE COMMONALITY OF 50-FOOT AND 100-FOOT ZONES IN OTHER STATES.	13
A. <u>50 FOOT REGULATORY ZONES</u> .	13
B. <u>100 FOOT ZONES</u> .	16
V. CONCLUSION.	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<u>Pages</u>
SECOND ARGUMENT	
THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN HOLDING SECTION 101.121, FLA.STAT. (1985) UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS BEING OVERBROAD BECAUSE THE NEWSPAPER'S PHOTOGRAPHER HAS NO RIGHT OF ACCESS TO THE POLLING PLACE ITSELF.	
TRADITIONALLY AND HISTORICALLY, CIVIL AND CRIMINAL TRIALS HAVE BEEN OPEN TO THE PUBLIC AND THE PUBLIC PLAYS A SIGNIFICANT ROLE IN THE FUNCTIONING OF THE TRIAL. CONVERSELY, POLLING PLACES HAVE TRADITIONALLY AND HISTORICALLY BEEN LIMITED TO A SMALL NUMBER OF PEOPLE, AND SUCH PLACES HAVE NOT BEEN OPEN TO THE PUBLIC, SAVE AND EXCEPT FOR THE PURPOSE OF VOTING. TRADITIONALLY, THE SECRECY OF THE BALLOT, THE ORDERLINESS OF THE VOTING PROCESS AND THE PREVENTION OF FRAUD HAS CAUSED THIS TO BE. HENCE, THE PUBLIC AND MEDIA, WHICH HAS NO GREATER RIGHT, HAVE NO RIGHT OF ACCESS TO OBSERVE OR GATHER NEWS WITHIN THE ACTUAL POLLING PLACE ITSELF. THE RIGHT TO GATHER NEWS IS NOT A LICENSE OR TICKET TO ACCESS WHICH HAS BEEN TRADITIONALLY CLOSED.	17
SECOND ARGUMENT CONCLUSION	22
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25
APPENDIX	
 RIGHTS AND LIABILITIES OF PUBLISHERS, BROADCASTERS, AND REPORTERS, Chapter 4 - Media Access. 	
2. <u>NETWORK EARLY CALLS OF ELECTIONS</u> , 14 S.W.Univ. Law Review 427, at p.471-476, (1984).	
3. <u>JOUGHIN V. PARKS</u> , 147 So. 273 (Fla. 1933).	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
Adams v. Wakefield, 190 S.W.2d 701 (KY 1945)	14
Branzburg v. Hayes, 408 U.S. 665, 684, 92 S.Ct. 2646, 2658 (1972)	16
Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601, 614, 37 L.Ed.2d 830,841, 93 S.Ct. 2908 (1973)	8,11
Brown v. Hartlage, 456 U.S. 45, 102 S.Ct. 1523, 71 L.Ed.2d 732 (1982)	10
Carr v. Frohmiller, 47 Ariz. at 438, 56 P.2d at 647	13
<u>City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</u> , 466 U.S. 789, 80 L.Ed.2d 772, 104 S.Ct. 2118 (1984)	7
City of Phoenix v. Superior Court, 419 P.2d 49, 50 (Ariz. 1966)	12,13,14
Clean-Up 84 v. Heinrich, 759 F.2d 1511, 1514 (9th Circuit, 1984)	5,6,10,14,20
<u>Drury v. Harding</u> , 461 So.2d 104 (Fla. 1984)	14
<u>Feld v. Prewitt</u> , 118 S.W.2d 700 (KY 1938)	9,14,21
<u>Fuson v. Helton</u> , 234 S.W.2d 496 (KY 1950)	14
<u>Garrison v. Luke</u> , 52 Ariz. 50, 78 P.2d 1120	13
<u>Haig v. C.I.O.</u> , 307 U.S. 496, 519, 59 S.Ct. 954, 965 (1939)	17,18
Houchins v. KQED, 438 U.S. 1, 16, 57 L.Ed.2d 553, 98 S.Ct. 2588, 2597 (1978)	16
<u>Joughin v. Parks</u> , 147 So. 273 (Fla. 1933)	19,20
McDonald v. Miller, 90 So.2d 124 (Fla. 1956)	9,20
Moxley v. Maryland, 129 A.2d 392 (Maryland, 1957)	15
Pell v. Procunier, 417 U.S. 817, 834-835, 94 S.Ct. 2800, 2810 (1974	16,17
<u>People v. Ellis</u> , 384 N.E.2d 331 (IL 1979)	15
Piper v. Swan, 319 F.Supp. 908 (E. D. Tenn. 1970)	14

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
Press-Enterprise Company v. Superior Court of California for the County of Riverside, 478 U.S. 92 L.Ed.2d 1, 106 S.Ct.2d 2735 (1986)	18,19
Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia, 448 U.S. 554 (1980)	16,17
<u>Saxby v. Washington Post Court</u> , 417 U.S. 843, 860, 94 S.Ct. 2811, 2819 (1974)	17
<u>State v. Robles</u> , 355 P.2d 895 (Ariz. 1960)	13
<u>United States v. Grace</u> , 461 U.S. 171, 183, 75 L.Ed.2d 736, 746 (1983)	12
<u>United States v. O'Brien</u> , 391 U.S. 367, 20 L.Ed.2d 672, 88 S.Ct. 1673 (1968)	7,8
Wilburn v. Wixson, 112 Cal.Rep. 620 (3rd DCA 1974)	15
Section 97.061, Florida Statutes (1984) Section 101.121, Florida Statutes (1977) Section 101.121, Florida Statutes (1985) Section 104.36, Florida Statutes (1984)	11 5 6 5
Laws of Florida	
Sec. 39, Ch. 4328, Laws of Florida (1895)	5
Other Authorities	
Exit Polls and the First Amendment, 92 Harvard Law Review, 1927.	12
Network Early Calls of Elections, 14 S.W.Univ. Law Review 427, at p.471-476, (1984).	App.2
News-Press Publishing Company, Inc., et al v. George Firestone, et al, Case No. 87-1504, p.3, footnote 1 (1987).	2
Rights and Liabilities of Publishers, Broadcasters, and Reporters, Chapter 4 - Media Access.	App.1
